D.2 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions
The following table shows the impact on the fair value (FV) of Level 3 instruments of using reasonably possible
alternative assumptions by class of instrument. Changes are made in isolation so, for example, no change is made
to property price inflation in the property price sensitivities. Since part of any spread movement is likely to be
included in the derivation of the valuation rate of interest, changes in fair value of assets also impact liabilities.
The following table also shows the potential impact on profit before tax (PBT) and equity of the same alternative

Note D — Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.2 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions (continued)

ny

HY2022

Impact on financial assets & liabilities, PBT and Equity Main assumptions
Changes in

assumptions
Current FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT

Restated
(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
£m £m £m £m

Financial assets
Corporate bonds and other corporate
debt Liquidity premium +25bps 776 (11) (2) (1)

-25bps 776 11  1 1
Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps 5,668 (207) — —

-25bps 5,668 224 — —
Loans secured on property Property prices +10% 5,668 11 4 3

-10% 5,668 (15) (9) (7)
Lifetime mortgages Liquidity premium +25bps 5,683 (155) — —

-25bps 5,683 162 — —
Lifetime mortgages House prices +10% 5,683 68 50 41

-10% 5,683 (90) (68) (55)
Derivative assets LPI bid-mid spread +15bps 2,460 2  2 2

-15bps 2,460 (2) (2) (2)
Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities LPI bid-mid spread +15bps 2,707 117 117 94
-15bps 2,707 (117) (117) (94)

Collateralised financing agreements Liquidity premium +25bps 146 8  8 7
-25bps 146 (8) (8) (7)

54 Rothesay Life Plc
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

Note D — Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.2 Financial investments (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key
assumptions (continued)

ny

FY2022

Impact on financial assets & liabilities, PBT and Equity Main assumptions
Changes in

assumptions
Current FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

Restated
(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT

Restated
(Decrease)/
Increase in

equity
£m £m £m £m

Financial assets
Corporate bonds and other corporate
debt Liquidity premium +25bps 756 (10) (1) (1)

-25bps 756 10  1 1
Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps 5,846 (176) — —

-25bps 5,846 188 — —

Loans secured on property Property prices +10% 5,846 14 3 2
-10% 5,846 (18) (11) (9)

Lifetime mortgages Liquidity premium +25bps 5,086 (126) — —
-25bps 5,086 131 — —

Lifetime mortgages House prices +10% 5,086 48 37 30
-10% 5,086 (65) (51) (41)

Derivative assets LPI bid-mid
spread

+15bps 1,817 7  7 5
-15bps 1,817 (7) (7) (5)

Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities
LPI bid-mid

spread +15bps 1,882 88 88 72
-15bps 1,882 (88) (88) (72)

Collateralised financing agreements Liquidity premium +25bps 113 6  6 5
-25bps 113 (6) (6) (5)

55 Rothesay Life Plc
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

Note D — Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.3 Payables and financial liabilities

HY2023 HY2022 FY2022
£m £m £m

Derivative financial instruments 41,112 26,911 37,799
Government, sub sovereign and agency obligations 33 18 310
Collateralised financing agreements 3,166 1,337 3,628
Total financial investment liabilities 44,311 28,266 41,737
Deposits received as collateral from third parties 4,901 3,340 5,234
Amounts due to Group undertakings 97 67 108
Current tax payable — — —
Other payables 90 178 47
Total payables 5,088 3,585 5,389
Total payables and financial investment liabilities 49,399 31,851 47,126

Other payables include reinsurance fees and trade date adjustments.

Financial liabilities are recorded at fair value, of which, £1,897m are valued using Level 3 techniques (HY2022:
£2,853m, FY2022: £1,995m). The Level 3 financial liabilities are predominantly LPI linked derivatives. The remainder
of the financial liabilities are valued using Level 1 and Level 2 techniques.

No financial liabilities were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 in the first half of 2023 (HY2022: £nil, FY2022: £nil),
and no financial liabilities were transferred from Level 3 to Level 2 (HY2022: £nil, FY2022: £2m). Level 3 financial

[…]

We assess the significant assumptions in measuring insurance and reinsurance contracts and provide sensitivities
to the changes in the most material assumptions below. The schedule below provides an analysis of the
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions that would have a material impact on adjusted operating
profit (APM), profit before tax (PBT) and equity, at gross and net of reinsurance. Analysis is shown separately for
adjusted operating profit (APM) and PBT because the former excludes the impact of assumption changes on the
CSM. We have assessed the key risks in our insurance contracts and have shown the sensitivities of the material
risks. The analysis is based on a change in a single assumption whilst holding all other assumptions constant. The
analysis assumes an instantaneous shock to the assumptions other than for the interest rate and inflation
sensitivities where the impact of dynamic hedging is allowed for as market conditions change.

Sensitivities for HY2022 and FY2022 have been restated to reflect the impact of the adoption of IFRS 17.

Change in
assumptions

Increase/ (Decrease) in
adjusted operating Profit Increase/ (Decrease) in PBT Impact on Equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
HY2023 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 641 82 (451) (39) (345) (30)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx (677) (83) 441  34 337  26
Interest rate +100bps — — (447) (419) (342) (320)
Interest rate -100bps — — 549 542 420 414
Inflation +100bps — — 365 385 279 294
Inflation -100bps — — (232) (245) (178) (188)
Credit spread widening +100bps — — (570) (474) (436) (363)
Change in property prices +10% — — 40  39 31  30
Change in property prices -10% — — (64) (64) (49) (49)
Expenses +10% (81) (81) 39  39 29  29

Increase/ (Decrease) in
adjusted operating Profit Increase/ (Decrease) in PBT Impact on Equity

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
HY2022 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 774 72 (282) (29) (228) (24)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx (820) (72) 165  (23) 133 (19)
Interest rate +100bps — — (317) (337) (257) (273)
Interest rate -100bps — — 498 567 403 460
Inflation +100bps — — 314 360 255 292
Inflation -100bps — — (237) (270) (192) (219)
Credit spread widening +100bps — — (451) (323) (365) (262)
Change in property prices +10% — — 53  52 43  42
Change in property prices -10% — — (75) (74) (61) (60)
Expenses +10% (87) (87) 21  21 17  17

83 Rothesay Life Plc
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements continued

Note E — Insurance contracts and reinsurance (continued)
E.8 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Increase/ (Decrease) in
adjusted operating Profit Increase/ (Decrease) in PBT Impact on Equitys Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

FY2022 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 639 76 (427) (42) (346) (34)
Annuitant mortality -5% qx (675) (77) 418  38 338  31
Interest rate +100bps — — (361) (303) (292) (245)
Interest rate -100bps — — 446 397 361 322
Inflation +100bps — — 347 346 281 280
Inflation -100bps — — (242) (237) (196) (192)
Credit spread widening +100bps — — (425) (322) (344) (261)
Change in property prices +10% — — 39  38 32  31
Change in property prices -10% — — (61) (60) (50) (49)
Expenses +10% (81) (81) 36  36 29  29

The sensitivities shown capture non-linearity effects, which may be significant following large market movements.

The annuitant mortality sensitivity is defined in terms of a qx stress, where qx represents the probability of a life
dying during the period. Given the qx stress relates to a non-economic assumption, any changes in the BEL and RA
also lead to an adjustment of the CSM using locked-in economic conditions from group inception. As most historic
business was incepted at a time when long-term interest rates were significantly lower than as at half year 2023,
the impact of the qx stress on the CSM is larger than on the BEL and RA. This results in the impact on IFRS 17